

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY CLASS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DC CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE PROJECT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

M. CHRIS FABRICANT
VANESSA POTKIN
INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.
40 Worth Street, Suite 701
New York, New York 10013
(212) 364-5340

JAMES C. DUGAN
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY J. MCGINN
STEVEN J. BALLEW
PATRICIA O. HAYNES
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 728-8000
jdugan@willkie.com

ELIZABETH J. JONAS
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 19, 2017

271948



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE AMERICAN CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM IS A SYSTEM OF PLEA BARGAINS, NOT TRIALS	3
II. DEFENDANTS PLEAD GUILTY TO RECEIVE SHORTER SENTENCES EVEN WHEN THEY MAY NOT BE GUILTY.....	6
A. The Same Factors That Cause People To Confess To Crimes That They Did Not Commit Can Also Cause Them To Plead Guilty.....	12
B. A Defendant Is Likely To Be Ill-Equipped To Assess The Constitutionality Of His Conviction.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT A DEFENDANT WHO HAS PLEADED GUILTY MAY CHALLENGE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE STATUTE OF CONVICTION ON DIRECT REVIEW.....	15
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	16, 17
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	13
<i>Courtney v. State</i> , 904 S.W.2d 907 (Tex. Ct. App. 1995)	21
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	4, 5, 15
<i>Lefkowitz v. Newsome</i> , 420 U.S. 283 (1975)	21, 22
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975)	16, 17
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 133 (2012)	4, 5
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	17
<i>People v. Gertz</i> , 154 Misc. 2d 762 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992)	21
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rutti v. State</i> , 100 P.3d 394 (Wyo. 2004).....	21
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 730 N.W.2d 416 (S.D. 2007).....	21
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 380 N.W.2d 375 (Wis. Ct. App. 1985).....	21
<i>United States v. Carrasquillo-Penaloza</i> , 826 F.3d 590 (1st Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	20
<i>Weeks v. State</i> , 362 P.3d 650 (Okla. Crim. App. 2015).....	21
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).....	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Michelle Alexander, <i>Go to Trial: Crash the Justice System</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 10, 2012).....	10
John H. Blume & Rebecca K. Helm, <i>The Unexonerated: Factually Innocent Defendants Who Plead Guilty</i> , 100 Cornell L. Rev. 157 (2014).....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Josh Bowers, <i>Punishing the Innocent</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1117 (2008)	10
David Brereton & Jonathan D. Casper, <i>Does it Pay to Plead Guilty? Differential Sentencing and the Functioning of Criminal Courts</i> , 16 Law & Soc’y Rev. 45 (1982)	9
Russell Covey, <i>Reconsidering the Relationship Between Cognitive Psychology and Plea Bargaining</i> , 91 Marq. L. Rev. 213 (2007)	7
Lucian E. Dervan & Vanessa A. Edkins, Ph.D., <i>The Innocent Defendant’s Dilemma: An Innovative Empirical Study of Plea Bargaining’s Innocence Problem</i> , 103 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1 (2013)	9
M. Chris Fabricant, <i>Rethinking Criminal Defense Clinics in “Zero Tolerance” Policing Regimes</i> , 36 N.Y. Univ. Rev. of L. & Soc. Change 351 (2011)	18
M. Chris Fabricant, <i>War Crimes and Misdemeanors: Understanding “Zero-Tolerance” Policing as a Form of Collective Punishment and Human Rights Violation</i> , 3 Drexel L. Rev. 373 (2011).	11, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
M. Hall, <i>et al.</i> , Structured Sentencing Statistical Report for Felonies and Misdemeanors: Fiscal Year 2014/15, North Carolina Sentencing & Policy Advisory Comm’n (April 2016), http://www.nccourts.org/Courts/CRS/Councils/spac/Documents/statisticalrpt_fy14-15.pdf	4
Caroline Wolf Harlow, Ph.D, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Special Report: Defense Counsel in Criminal Cases, U.S. Dep’t of Justice 1 (2000), http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/dccc.pdf	10
The Innocence Project, <i>DNA Exonerations in the United States</i> , https://www.innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/ (last visited May 18, 2017)	7
Kevin Johnson, <i>Who’s Watching the Kids When Parents Get Arrested</i> , USA Today (July 31, 2014 7:55 AM) https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2014/07/31/children-left-behind-parents-arrested/13333909/	11
Judicial Council of California, 2016 Court Statistics Report, Statewide Caseload Trends 2005-2006 through 2014-2015 (2016), http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/2016-Court-Statistics-Report.pdf	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Nancy J. King et al., <i>When Process Affects Punishment: Differences in Sentences After Guilty Plea, Bench Trial, and Jury Trial In Five Guidelines States</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 959 (2005).....	8
Gerard E. Lynch, <i>RICO: The Crime of Being a Criminal, Parts I & II</i> , 87 Colum. L. Rev. 661 (1987).....	20
Gerard E. Lynch, <i>RICO: The Crime of Being a Criminal, Parts III & IV</i> , 87 Colum. L. Rev. 920 (1987).....	20
Memorandum from Att’y Gen. Jefferson B. Sessions to All Federal Prosecutors (May 10, 2017) https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/965896/download	7
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Misdemeanors</i> , 85 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1313 (2012).....	10
National Law Center on Homelessness & Poverty, <i>No Safe Place: The Criminalization of Homelessness in U.S. Cities</i> , 21-22, https://www.nlchp.org/documents/No_Safe_Place (last visited May 18, 2017).....	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
National Registry of Exonerations, http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detailist.aspx?View={FAF6EDDB-5A68-4F8F-8A52-2C61F5BF9EA7}&FilterField1=Crime&FilterValue1=8%5FMurder&FilterField2=Group&FilterValue2=P (last visited May 18, 2017)	6
Office of Court Admin., Annual Statistical Report for the Texas Judiciary: FY 2015 (2015), http://www.txcourts.gov/media/1308021/2015-ar-statistical-print.pdf	5
Jennifer T. Perillo & Saul M. Kassin, <i>Inside Interrogation: The Lie, The Bluff, and False Confessions</i> , 35 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 327 (2011)	12
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>Why Innocent People Plead Guilty</i> , <i>N.Y. Rev. of Books</i> (Nov. 20, 2014), http://www.nybooks.com/articles/2014/11/20/why-innocent-people-plead-guilty/	8, 12, 13
Jocelyn L. Santo, Note, <i>Down on the Corner: An Analysis of Gang-Related Antiloitering Laws</i> , 22 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 269 (2000)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
South Carolina Department of Public Safety, Office of Highway Safety & Justice Programs, Statistical Analysis Center, South Carolina Criminal & Juvenile Justice Trends at 85 (2013), http://www.scdps.gov/ohsjp/stats/ cjttrends/2013%20Crime%20Book%20V11%20 electronic%20version-edited.pdf	4
Scott & Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining as Contract</i> , 101 Yale L. J. 1909 (1992)	5
Tennessee Judiciary, Annual Report of the Tennessee Judiciary: Fiscal Year 2013- 2014 (2014), http://www.tsc.state.tn.us/sites/ default/files/docs/annual_report__fy2014.pdf	5
Molly J. Walker Wilson, <i>Defense Attorney Bias and the Rush to Plea</i> , 65 Kan. L. Rev. 271 (2016)	13
Ronald F. Wright, <i>Trial Distortion and the End of Innocence In Federal Criminal Justice</i> , 154 U. Pa. L. Rev. 79 (2005)	8
Jordan Blair Woods, <i>Systemic Racial Bias and RICO's Application to Criminal Street and Prison Gangs</i> , 17 Mich. J. Race & L. 303 (2012)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Civil Rights Division, <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (Mar. 4, 2015) https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/press-releases/attachments/2015/03/04/ferguson_police_department_report_1.pdf	18, 19
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, 1996 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics.	4
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, 2001 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics.	4
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, 2006 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics.	4
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, 2011 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics.	4
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, 2015 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics.	14
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, 2016 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics.	4
Virginia Criminal Sentencing Comm'n, 2016 Annual Report at 26 (Dec. 1, 2016), http://www.vcsc.virginia.gov/2016Annualreportfinal.pdf	5
